A.35748 MMW

Decision No. _OOSZS @ﬁﬁ@g&gég&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

THOS. P. PLOTIS, doing business as
Happy Valley Telephone Company, a
sole proprictorship, and

HAPPY VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY, a
corporation,

for an order authorizing:

2) Thos. P. Plotts to scll and
Happy Valley Telephone Company, a
corporation, to purchase the proper-
ties owned by him and consisting of
the Happy Valley Telcphone Company;

b») Thos. P. Plotts to withdrow
from the public utility telophone
business;

Application
No. 35748

¢) Happy Valley Telephone Company,
o corporation, to engage in the
public utility telephone business
row being conducted by Thos. P.
Plotts;

d) Heoppy Valley Telcephone Company,
a corporation, to issue stoek; and

e) Happy Valley Telephone Company,
2 corporation, to borrow up o
$40, 000.00.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

In this procecding the Commission is asked to make an order
authorizing Thos. P. Plotts to scll 2 public utility telephonc systom
to Happy Vallcey Telcphone Company, a corxrporation, and authordizing
sald corporation to issue $39,100 par value of common stock, to enter
into o loan agreement and to issuc promissory notes in the total

zmount of $40,000.




- l

A. 35748 MMW

The application shows that Thos. P. Plotts, doing business
as Happy Valley Telephone Company, operates apublic utility telephone
service in the unincorporated communities of Olinda, Igo and Ono, and
in surrounding territory, in Shasta County, together with a toll
service between sald communities and areas and the Town of Anderson.
Applicant Plotts reports that the popwlation is growing in his
territory and thathe is experiencing an incrcased demand for tele-
phone service which requires the expansion of his facilities. BEHe
proposes at thls time to install 2 dizl board at Igo, to make addi-
tions to his Olinda switchboard, and to provide certain other
facilities, all at an estimated cost of $40,000, as foellows:

20-Line X¥ switchhoard at Igo $ 3,300
Switchboard addition at 0linda 1,000
Building 2,000
Telephones and dials 2,500

Materizl and supplies 19,700
Labor 6,500

Total $40,000

Applicant Plotts reports that he is not in a position t

finonce the construction program out of his own resources and has
found it difficult or impossible to obtain such finencing in the
present status of the telephone company as a2 sole proprietorship dhut
that Stromberg-Carlson Company tentatively has zgreed to loan the
sum of $40,000, provided that the business be incorporated.

Accordingly, applicant Plotts has caused the organization
of Heppy Valley Telephone Company and now proposes to transfer his
business and propertles %o it in exchange for shores of stock equal,
approximately, to the June 30, 1954, net book value as reflected by
his books of account. Thereafter, it is proposed for the new cor-
poration to enter into a loan agredment with Stromberg-Carlson

Company, under the terms of which the latter would zdvance the total




A.35748 VMW

sum of $40,000, said advances to be represented at the outset by
interim notes, payable on demand, with interest at the rate of 5-1/4%
per annum. The agreenent provides for the wltimate issue, within 60
days following the installation or the cutting over of the cemtral
office equipment at Igo, of a final note in exchange for the interim
notcs then outstanding, ‘the final note to be payadble In 240 consecu-
tive monthly installments with interest at the rateof 5-1/2% per

amnunm ancd to be secured by 2 mortgege on the telephone properties.

From annual reports filed with the Commission the following
Tebulation has been prepercd, indicating the-growth in the business
and operations of Thos. P. Plotts during the last five calendar
years:

Telephone
Plant Operating Net Stations

Dec. 31 Revanues Income Dec. 31
% 9,945 $2,134 (4,055 46
12,754 1,454 6,031 46
18,269 2,057 56

43,370 3,080 R 90
47,486 5, 4di 107

Recently, the Comnission hos reviewed the operations of the
telephone system and by Decision No. 50783, dated November 23, 1954,
in Application No. 35305, amthorized applicent Plotts to place re-
vised rates in effect which, it is estimated, will increase the annual
operating revenues by £8,640 and will produce a retum of 6.27% on 2
depreciated rate base of $64,870, the rate base including the
installation of the éicl office at Igo.

In determining the rate base referred to zbove the Commi 5
sion gove consideration to certein adjustments which its staff
recomnended be made to the company's depreciated investment in
telephone properties and to its investment in material and supplies.
‘These adjustments had the net effect of reducing proprietary capital

in the amount of $9,370.90. If like consideration is given to these

-3




A.3574L8 MMW *

acjustments in this proceeding, the net book value of the proprietor!s
interest will be reduced from $39,118.01 %o $29,747.11. It appears
appropriate at thic time to limit the par value of the stock to beissued
by the new corporation to an amount which is not in excess of the net
value of the assets to be acquired as determined in the proceedings on

Application No. 35305, and the order herein will so provide.

Upont the basis of the revised rates it would appear that the
new corporation should be in a position to mz2et its requirements under
the proposed loan agreement. The installation of the improvements to
the plant are in the pudblic interest and accordingly we will enter our
order granting the present cpplication. We find the proposed transfer

15 not adverse to the public interest. The authority granted herein

shall not be deemed to be a finding of the value of the property to he
transferred.

The Commission having considered the above entitled matter
ond being of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary, that
the application chould be granted, as herein provided, that the money,
property or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of the
sharecs of stock and the notes hercin authorized is reasonably required

Yy applicant corporation for the purposes specified herein, znd that

sach purpcses are not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to

operating expenses or to income; therefore,

IT IS KEREBY ORDERED cos follows:

1. Thos. P. Plotts, on and after the effective date hereof
and on or before March 31, 1955, may sell and convey to Happy Valley
Telephone Company, a corporation, the telephone properties and busi-
ness being operated by him and thereafter may withdraw from the

public utility telephone husiness.

-4




4. 35748 wv @) ®

2. Happy Valley Telephone Cormpeony, a corporation, on and
after the effective date hercof ané on or before March 31, 1955, may
iscue net exceeding $29, 747 par value of its common stock in exchange
for the propertics and business of Thos. P. Plotts, subject to out-
standing liabilitics.

3. The application, insofar as it involves the issue of

$9,370 of common stock, heredby is denied. o

4. EHappy Valicy Telephone Company, & corporation, on and
after the effective date herecof and on or defore March 31, 1955, na
exccute and enter inte a loan agreament with Stromberg-Carlson
Compony and may execute a mortgage, in, or substantlally in, the same
form as those filed irn this proceeding, and may issue interim notes,
pursuant to the terms of szid cgreeaent, and for the purpeses set
forth therein, in the 2ggregote zmount of not exceeding $40,000 at

any on¢ time outstanding.

5. Happy Valley Telephone Company, a corporation, moy
1ssue its final note, as set forth in sald agreement, in the princi-
wal amount of not exceeding $40,000 in poyment of interim notes of

1ike amount.

6. On or before the date of actuzl transfer, Thos. P.
Plotts chall refund all deposits which customers are entitled to have
rofunded. Any unrefunded deposits sheoll ke transferred to ond becone
the obligation for refund of Happy Valley Telephone Company, 2 ¢Or-

poration.

7. The rotes, rules ond regulaticns of Thos. P. Plotts now
on file with the Commission shall de refiled within 30 days after the
date of tronsfer uwnder the name of Happy Valley Telephone Company, 2
corporation, in accordance with the procedure nrescribed by General

Order No. 96, or, in licu of such refiling, Happy Valley Telephone

-3




A.35748 MMy

Company, a corporation, may file 2 notice of adoption of said present-
ly filed rates, rules and regulations. No increase in the present
rates shall be mzde unless authorized by the Commission.

8. Upoen acquiring the properties under the anthorization
hercin granted, Happy Valley Telcphone Compony, a corporation, shall
charge the purchase price to Account 276, Telephone Plant Acquired,
and, within 90 days thercafter, shall file with the Commission 1ts
proposed Jjournal entries to distritute such price to its primary plant

md other accounts.

9. If the cuthority hercin granted to tronsfor propertices
is exercised, Happy Valley Tclephone Company, = corporation, within
30 days thercafter, shall notify the Commission in writing of the date

of completion of the transfer.

10. Happy Valley Telephone Company, a corporation, shall
file with the Commission monthly reports as required by Gencrzl Order
No. 24=-A, which order, insofar as applicable, is made a part of this

order.

11. The outhority herein gronted will become effective when
Happy Valley Telephon¢ Company, a corporation, has paid the fee pre-
scribed by Scetion 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code, which fee is
$40.00.

4

Dated atqé///;ﬂ//ﬂjfﬂﬁ,/cuifomia, this ,Zzéf_ day

N, 1954.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIMORNIA




